

No. 21-1397

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE GRAND JURY

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN M. REDGRAVE
Counsel of Record
GARETH T. EVANS
REDGRAVE LLP
4800 Westfields Boulevard, Suite 250
Chantilly, Virginia 20151
(703) 592-1155
jredgrave@redgravellp.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Lawyers for Civil Justice*

317160



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| A. The Single Primary Purpose Test Should Be Rejected Because It Undermines The Purposes Of The Federal Rules And The Attorney-Client Privilege | 8 |
| 1. The Single Primary Purpose Test Is Not Practicable..... | 9 |
| 2. The Single Primary Purpose Test Will Lead To Needless Costs And Delay..... | 11 |
| 3. The Single Primary Purpose Test Is Inconsistent With The Goals Of The Attorney-Client Privilege..... | 14 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| B. The Significant Legal Purpose Test Should Be Adopted As It Is Consistent With The Purposes of the Federal Rules And The Attorney-Client Privilege | 19 |
| 1. The Significant Legal Purpose Test Is Consistent With The Goals Of The Federal Rules And Is Both Practical And Predictable | 20 |
| 2. The Significant Legal Purpose Test Is Consistent With The Purpose Of The Attorney-Client Privilege | 22 |
| 3. The Significant Legal Purpose Test Does Not Expand The Privilege Or Shield Discoverable Materials From Discovery..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Aetna, Inc. v. Mednax, Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-02217, 2019 WL 6467349 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 2, 2019) | 22 |
| <i>Apple, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , No. 22-70220 (9th Cir. Oct. 19, 2022) | 12 |
| <i>Avila v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 17-cv-2865, 2022 WL 2104483 (D.D.C. June 10, 2022) | 22 |
| <i>Chevron Corp. v. Weinberg Grp.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 95 (D.D.C. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Chore-Time Equip., Inc. v. Big Dutchman, Inc.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Mich. 1966) | 15 |
| <i>City of Roseville Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-02033, 2022 WL 3083000 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2022) | 12 |
| <i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) | 24 |
| <i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v.</i> <i>Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 21, 22, 25 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Dental Supplies Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 16-cv-00696, 2017 WL 1154995 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017) | 18 |
| <i>In re Gen. Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) | 15, 20 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 23 F.4th 1088 (9th Cir. 2021) | 12, 22, 26 |
| <i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 25 |
| <i>In re Vioxx Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. La. 2007) | 10, 18 |
| <i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) | 9 |
| <i>Jones v. Carson</i> , No. 15-cv-00310, 2018 WL 11410070 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2018) | 20 |
| <i>Jordan v. U.S. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2018) | 25 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>Note Funding Corp. v. Bobian Inv. Co.</i> , No. 93-cv-07427, 1995 WL 662402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 1995)..... | 11 |
| <i>Pitkin v. Corizon Health, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-02235, 2017 WL 6496565 (D. Or. Dec. 18, 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ramb v. Paramatma</i> , No. 19-cv-00021, 2021 WL 5038756 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 22, 2021)..... | 22 |
| <i>Sayre v. Musicland Grp., Inc.</i> , 850 F.2d. 350 (8th Cir. 1988)..... | 3 |
| <i>SEC v. Microtune, Inc.</i> 258 F.R.D. 310 (N.D. Tex. 2009)..... | 25 |
| <i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... | 9 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Wollman v. Mass. Gen. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D. Mass. 2020) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 96 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996) | 26 |
| <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) | <i>passim</i> |

Rules

| | |
|--|----------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 | 6, 24 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) | 3, 4, 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5) | 24 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(A) | 3 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(A)(ii) | 13-14 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 2 | 6 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 501 | 23, 26 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 502 | 2, 3 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 502 Advisory Committee Notes | 9 |

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|------------|
| 1 Paul R. Rice, <i>Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States</i> §§ 7:2, 7:3, and 7:9 (2021–2022 ed. 2021) | 10, 16, 19 |
| 24 Charles Alan Wright , <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid.</i> § 5484 (1st. ed.) (April 2022 Update). | 27 |
| Lawyers for Civil Justice, Comments to the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules of the Judicial Conference of the U.S. on Proposed Revisions to Rule 502, Public Comment 06–EV–025 (Jan. 5, 2007) | 2 |
| Lawyers for Civil Justice, Suggestion for Rulemaking to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, <i>Privilege and burden: the need to amend Rules 26(b)(5)(A) and 45(e)(2) to replace “document-by-document” privilege logs with more effective and proportional alternatives</i> (Aug. 4, 2020) | 2 |
| Pet. for Writ of Mandamus, <i>Apple, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , No. 22-70220 (9th Cir. Sep. 30, 2022) | 2 |
